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Bar # 3258-2 submittedto KX assigned judge [ settement Judge

in the Matter of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND -
JANET ANN GALENO DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar # 114814 - |ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the State Bor of California :

{Respondent) O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information requited by this form and any addiional informattion which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forih in an cttachment to this stipulation under specific headings.
@.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” "Supporiing Auihcnty, eic.

A. Partles’ Acknowladgmams' | -

{1) Respondentis a member of the Stale Bar of California, admited Deaember 3, 1984
{date)

{2) The paifles agree 1o be bound by the fociuat stipulations Gontalned herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are 1ejected or chonged by the Suprame Courl.

@)  Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number In the capticn of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
by his stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed churge[s]!counl[s] e listed undar “Dismissails.”
The stipulation and order conslst of _14 _ pages.

(4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under "Facts.”

(50 Conclusdons of law, druwn from and specifically refering to the facts are also included under “Conclualons of
Low.”

{6) The poties mustinciude supporting outhorty for the recommended ieval of discipiine under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

{7)  Nomuore than 30 days piior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of ony
pending Investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for crimingl Investigations. -
B
Ov

(Mpulction form approved by S8C Exacutive Commities 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) ) ACTa) Susponsior
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{8) Payment of Disciplinary Cosis—Respondent acknowledges the ptovlslons of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086, 10 &
6140.7. (Check one aplion only):

EK unti costs are paid in full, Respandent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unlass
rallet Is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedute.
O costs to ba poid In egual amounts prier Yo February 1 for the following membership years:

Ship, special clTCUMsSIoNces of r good COULEe per fule 284, Rules o) Procedurs
D costs walved In part as set forth In o separate altachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Cosls*
O costs enfirely wolved

B. Aggravating. Clrcumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctlons
tor Protessional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)l. Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required.

Other
(1) XX W5k record of discipline [see slandord 1.2{f)] See pages 1l to 12 of this stipulaticn,

‘ othex
{o) KB Siole Bar Cour cose # of giur cose 03~0-02448 . |

June 11, 2005

other
(b)) ¥  Dote pimr discipline affective

Rule 4- ZOO(A) of the Rules of
(G) Jﬁ ?ngs;?l{gisloé‘a A@%@qw*éﬂctloaﬂq'ﬁsv;b ﬂgai 3eCLion

subdivision (i); and section 6106 of the Business and Professiona Code.

The violationsa of rule 4-200 and section 6068, subdivision (a) in case

number 03—0=02448 occurred after the viclationa of rule 4-200 and sectior
6063, subdivision (a) im current case number 05-0-02491-JMR.

other
{d) &x Degree of IBKdisclpline _one—vear stayed suspgnsion and one-year probation,

conditioned on a thirty-day actual suspension.

(e} O HRespondent has iwo or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or o
separate allachment entitled “Prior Discipline.”

{2) O Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad laith, dishonesty,
conceciment, averreaching or other viokations of the State Bor Act or Rules of Professionat Conduch

(3) O Trust Violatlon: Trust funds or properly were involved ond Respondent refused or was unable 0
account o the cllent or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foword
soid funds or properiy.

@) ®X Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed _slgniricanﬂvacuerﬂ. hamubicreyihe

el

'(Sfipulation foim eppioved by $5C Execuliva Commiies 1071 442000, Reviied 12/16/2004) AZ;;" Buspard
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® O indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward rectification of or atonement l‘or the
consaquencas of his or her misconduct.

(4) O Lack of Cooparation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of hig/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary Investigotion or procesdings.
Acts
{71 EX Multiple/AORGER of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acis ol
wrongdoing.o ok

(8 O No aggravafing clicumstances are invoived.

Additlonal aggravailng clrcumstances:

A

C. Mitigating Circumstances [sae stundard 1.2{e)]. Facls supporﬂng mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) O No Prior Discipline: Respondent hos no pror record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present mlsconduct which Is not deemed serlous.

(@ 0O NoHamn: Respondent did not harm the clieni or parson who was the object of the misconduict,

(3) 0O Condor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation with the
victims of histher misconduct and o fhe State Bar during disciplinory investigation and proceedings.

(4 O Remorse: Respondent promplly look objective steps spontaneously demonsirating remotse and
recognifion of the wrongdoing, whlch sleps were designed 1o timely atone for any consequences of

hig/her misconduct.
(5 0O Reslitvtion: Respondent paid § . on
In restitutlon to without the threat or force of disciplinary,

elvil or crimingl proceedings.

6 [0 Delay: These disciplinasy proceedings were excessively delayed The delay is not aftributable to
Respondenl and the delay prejudiced him/er.

(N kx Good Falth: Respondent acted In good falth,

(8) O Ernolional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the stipuksied act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotlonal difficultias or physlcal disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was direclly tesponsible fot the misconduct. The difficulfies or disabliifies were not the
product of any ifegal conduct by the member, such as lllega) drug of subsiance abuse ond Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficutties or disabilifies.

9 O Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduet, Respondent suffered from severe ﬂnancfl

stress which resulted from ciicumstances not reasonably foreseedala or which were beyond histher \
conlrol and which were directly responsible for the risconduct. &%

{Shpulation form approved by SBC Execuiive Commites 10/16/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) ACTuC] Suspensiorn
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(19 O

Famlly Problems: At the fime of ihe misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties In hisher
parsonal life which were other than emotional or physical In nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is aftasted 10 by o wide range ol reférences In the
legat and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

Rehablliicion: Considerable fime has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No milgating clrcumstances are involved.

Additional mltlgatlﬁg clrcumstances;

3
=g
.

L3 .
‘Respondent experienced seriovus family problems at the time of the stipulated acts
of professional misconduct in the current cases. '

D. Discipline:

(1) XXX Stayed Suspension:

(0) X8 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _one (1) year

. O and uniil Respondent shows proof satisfaclory to the State Bar Court of rehabllitation and presel
fitness fo prociice and present learning and abllity In the law pursuant to standard 1.4(c)()
Standards for Allomay Sanclions tor Professionat Misconduct.

II. IXX ond unill Respandent poys restitution as set forih in 1he Financlal Conditions form attoched fo 1l
. gtipulation.

iil. O ‘- and uniil Respondent doas the following:

{©) O The above-referenced suspension s stayed.

{2} EK Probation:

Respondeni must be placed on probation for @ perod of __ tWe (2} years S
which will commence upon ihe elfective date of the Supreme Courf arder in this matier. .
(See rute 963, Calif. Rules of Ci.} 6%

(Sfipuiction foam approved by SBG Exacuiive Comminies 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004) ' %ﬁﬁm
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(3 B Actual Suspension:

(@) B Respondent mus! be actually suspended from the praclice of low in the State of Callfomia for o

period of m'“tj! €90) d"iﬁs

i. O and untl Respondeant shows proof salisiactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabilltation and
prasent filnass to practice and presant ieaining and abllity in the law pursuant {6 stondoad
L.4{c)il). Standords for Attarney Sonclions for Professional Misconduct

i, ® and unill Respondent pays restilution as set forth in the Finonclal Condiions form atiached 1o

fhis stipulation. .

. O and unfil Respondeni does the lollowing:

E. Additichal Conditlons of Probation:

m =
2] ®
(3 W
{4)
G =
@ o
7 B

if Respondent s actually suspended for two yedars or mote, he/she musi remain actualy suspended untll
he/she provas to the Siate Bar Cour hisher rehabililation, fitness fo proctice, and leaming and abliiy In
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4{c)(l}, Stondords for Altomey Sanctions lor Professional Misconduct,

During the prabation perlod, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the Stole Bor Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct. .

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and 1o Ihe Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation™. all change:
of information, including current office address ond telephone number, or olher address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 4002.1 of the Business ond Professions Code,

Within thity {30) days from the effective date of discipline, Responden! must contoct the Office of
Probation and schedule a meating with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these temms
and conditions of probation. Upon the ditection of the Office of Prabalion, Respondent must meat with
the probation deputy eflher in-person or by telephone. Buring the pedod of probalion, Respendent musi
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarderly reports to ihe Office of Probolion on each January 10, Apsll 10
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penally of paerjury, Respondent must sicle
whether Respondent has compliod with the Stale Bar Act. the Rules of Professional Condued, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also stale whether the:
are any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Court and i so, the case number and
curen! siatus of that proceeding. if the first reporl would cover less than 30 days, thal report must be
submitted on the next quorter date, and cover the extended perod.

" In addition to all quarery reports, o final report, contalning the same information, is due no earfier than
fwanly (20) days befote the last day of the peaiiod of probation and no loter than the las! day of
probation,

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respendent must prompily review the tfarms and
condilions of probation with the probation monlior fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the periad of probation, Respondent must fumish to the monitor such reports as may he requeste
In addition lo the quarerly reports required o be submiited to the Office of Probotion. Raspondent mus
cooperale {uly with the probation monitor.

Subject lo ossertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptiy and truthiully any

inquirles of the Office of Probation and any probalion monitor assigned under these condillons whld\ ar
directed o Respondent personally or in writing relating lo whether Respondent is complylng or has s ¢
complied with the probation conditions. [

(Stipuiotion form approved by SBC Execulive Commites 10/14/2000, Revised 12/1&/20041 % Sspens




JAN-18-2006 18:65 STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

(Do not write above this ine.)

P.B9

(8)

9

(10

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Mm

{2) ® Rule 955, Callfomia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule

(3) O Condiiional Rule 955, Californla Rules of Courl: if Respondent remains octually suspended for

(4) O Credlt tor Interim Suspension [conviclion referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited

(8 0O ©Other Condilions:

E Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Ofles
ot Probation satistactory prool of aftendance ot a session.of the Ethies School, and passage of the test -
given at the end of that session,  S.. page 2,

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:!

01 Respondeni must comply with all conditions of probailon Imposed in the underyling criminal malter and

must so declare under penaily of perjury In conjunciion with any quarterly repor to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

® The following condilions are attached hereto and incorporated:

O  Substance Abuse Conditions O  lawOifice Management Conditions
[l Medical Conditions ®  Financial Conditions

-
—

® Mullistate Professionot Responsiblity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage ol the Mulliskale Professional Responsiblilty Examination ("MPRE"}, administered by the
National Conference of 8ar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever pericd Is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without furthar heasrng until passage. But sea rula 951(bj,
Callfornla Rules of Court, and rule 321{a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedurs. PSEE page 12,

2 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

955, Californka Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule

within 30 and 40 calendar doys, respeciively, ofter the effective date of the SUpreme Court’s Order
in this matier.

%0 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule $55, Callfiomia Rules of Court, and
perform the acls specified In subcivisions (a) and (c) of that rule wilhin 120 and 130 calendar days,
respeclively, after the effective date of the Supreme Courl's Order In this matter.

for the period of his/her Inférim suspension foward the stipuloted period of acluat suspension. Date
of commencement of Inferim suspension:

Stiulotion form approved by SBC Execulive Commites 10/1 /2000, Revised 12/18/2004) ST Sapar
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STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
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In the Matter of
JANET ANN GALENQ
No:. 114814
A Member of the State Bar

Case Numbers):

05-0-02401-JMR; 06=0=10094~JMK

Financlal Condlilons

a. Resiltution

fx Respondent must pay restitution [Jnolucllng the principal amount, plus Interest of 10% per annumj
lo the payee(s) isted below. if the Cllent Securily Fund {"CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the
payee(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s] listed below, Respondent must also pay
rastitution fo CSF of the amount(s) poid, plus opplicable interest and costs,

Payse Principal Amount interesi Accrues From
Robert and $1,500.00 December 5, 2001
| Katherine Krause

EX Respondent must pay the obove-referenced reshiulion ond provide safisfactory proof of payment
to the Office of Probation not iater than _sixty days after the effective date of
the California Supreme Court order in the current cases,

b. Installment Rasiituflon Poyments

0O Respondent must pay the obove-referenced rastifulion on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each
quarterty probation report, or as otheiwise diracted by the Office of Probation, No later than 30
days priot fo the explration of the peviod of probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must
make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete the payment of resfitution, including

interest, in full,

Payee/CSF (as applicable)|

Minimium Payment Amount

Payment Frequency

c¢. Clent Funds Cerllflcate

| 1. H# Respondent possessas client funds of any time duing the period covered by a required

: quarterly raport, Raspondent must e with each requked report a certificats from
Respondent andjor a cerdified publiec accountant or other financial professional approved
by the Office of Probation, cerlifying that: '

. Respondent hos maintalned a bank account in a bank authorized 16 do business In
the state of Callfornia, ot a branch located within the State of California, and thui(
such account Is designated as o “Trust Account™ or *Cllents’ Funds Account”;

Al

%

pp—

(Financlal Conditions form approved by $BC Execulive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.)
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In the Maiter of

JANET ANN CALENQO,

No. 114514

A Momber of the State Bar

Case Number(s):
05-0-02401-JMR; 06-0-10094—JMR

. Ize.-spondani has kept and maintained the following:

o written ledger for each cllent on whose behalf funds are held that sels forth:

1. the nome of such client;

2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behall of such client;

3. the dale, amouni, payee ond purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of
such client; ond,

4. the cumeni balance for such client.

a writlen Joumal for each clienl frust fund account thal sets forih:

1. 1he name of such accounl;

2. the dale, amouri and clent offected by each debil and credit; and

3. tha cumenl balonce In such accounl.

all bank statemanis and concelled checks for each clientirust account; and,

esach monthly reconcillalion (bolancing) of (), (i), and (i), above, and if there are

any ditferences betwaen the monihly tolol balances reflected In (1), (i}, and (i),

~ above, Ihe reasons for the differences.

<. Respondent has maln!ahed a writhen journal of securities or other properies held for
cllents that specifles:

fiik.
v,

V.

each Hem of securily and propeddy held;

the person on whose behalf the security or propery Is held;
the date of receipt of the securily or property;

the date of disiribution of the securlty of property; and,

the person fo whom the securlly or property was disiribuled,

2. If Respondent does nol possess any cllent funds, property or securities during the entire period
covered by a repor, Respondent must so stale under pendlly of perjury in the report filed with
the Office of Probalion for thal reporting pedod. In this circumsionce, Raspondent need

- nof flle the accountant's cerificate described above,

3. The requiremenis of this condition ore In addition to those sef forth in rule 4-1 00 Rules of
Praofessional Conduct.

d. Clent Trust Accounting School

O  Wihin one (1) yeor of Ihe effeciive dole of the discipline herein, Respondent must supply lo the
- Ofice of Probation salisfactery proof of allendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Trust
Accounling School, wilhin the same periad of time, and passoge of The lest given at the end of thal

session,

Financiad Condifions foim approved by SBC Execulive Commiliee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14//2004.) s 8
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In the Matter of ' | Case Nos.:  05-0-02401-JMR
_ 06-0-10094
JANET ANN GALENO,
No. 114814, STIPULATION RE FACTS,
- | CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
A Member of the State Bar. | DISPOSITION
FACTS

Case Number 05-0-02401-JMR

From September 2001 onwards, respondent was not entitled to practice law in California hecause
of her failure to comply with the mandatory continuing legal education requlrement

In December 2001, respondent met with Robert E. and Katherine Krause (“the Krauses”). Atthe
meeting, respondent identified herself as a lawyer entitled to practice law in California. The
Krauses paid respondent an attorney’s fee of $1,500,00 for legal advice concerning the creation

of a living trust and for the preparation of legal documents related to the living trust. The

Krauses also provided respondent with the original deed to a timeshare property they owned.

In February 2002, respondent sent the Krauses an invoice for professional services. The invoice
was produced on letterhead identifying respondent as an atiomey at law.

On August 16, 2002, the California Supreme Court issued order number S108829, effective
September 4, 2002. Order number S108829 suspended respondent from the pracl:lce of law in
California for failure to pay her State Bar membership dues.

On September 10, 2002, respondent met with the Krauses; and they executed the legal
documents related to the living trust.

By 2005, respondent’s professional relationship with the Krauses had ended, In May 2005, Mrs.
Krause sent respondent a letter asking her to return the original dead to the timeshare property.
Respondent received this letter, but did not promptly retum the deed.

In May 2005, the State Bar opened an investigation pursuant to 2 complalnt ﬁled by Mrs, Krause
{“the Krause complaint™).

—
Page #
&
M
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On June 15, 2005, State Bar Investigator Crystal Velazco (*Velazeo™) sent re.Spondent an initial
letter regarding the Krause complaint. This letter asked respondent to respond in writing to
allegations of misconduet in the Kranse complaint. Respondent received Velazeo’s imifial letter
and asked for an extension of time to respond substantively to the letter.

On June 29, 2005, Velazco sent respondent a second letter confirming that respondent had until
July 13, 2005, to provide a substantive response to the Krause complalnt investigation.
Rcspondent received Velazco's second letter.

On July 13, 2005, respondent faxed Velazco a note stating that she was attempting to hire a
lawyer to represent her in relation to the State Bar investigation of the Krause complaint.
Respondent also stated that she would contact Velazeo once she had secured representation. The
note did not include any substantive response to the allegations under investigation in relation to
the Krause complaint. The State Bar subsequently received ne notice that respondent had

- secured representation. _

On July 26, 2005, Velazco sent respondent a third letter asking her to confirm that she had
secured representation or to provide a substantive response to Velazco’s initial letter concerning
the Krause complaint. Respondent received Velazeo’s third letter, but did not respond to it.

Case Number 06-0-10094

In November 2004, respondent signed a stipulation regarding facts, conclusions of law, and
disposition (“the prior stipulation™) in State Bar case number 03-0-02448, In the prior
stipulation, respondent agreed to the following discipline: a on¢-year stayed suspension and &
one-year probation, conditioned on & thirty-day actual suspension. The prior stipulation
specified the following requirements as conditions of probation: (1) that respondent must file
quarterly reports (“the reporting requirement™) and (2) that she must pay restitution of $1,000
plus interest to Francisca Guevarra not later than ninety days after the effective date of the
discipline in case number 03-0-02448 (“the restitution requirement™).

On December 17, 2004, the State Bar Court i léd an order approving the stipulation and
recommending the agreed-upon discipline.

On May 12, 2005, the California Supreme Court filed order number S131532, Jn re Janet Ann
Galeno on Discipline, (“the Supreme Court order™) in State Bar case number 03-0-02448, The
Supreme Court order imposed the agreed-upon discipline, including the reporting and restitution: -
requirements, and became effective as of June 11, 2005. Respondent was properly served with,
and she received, a copy of the Supreme Court order. '
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Respondent did not file the quarterly reports due as of October 10, 2005, and January 10, 20086,
Nor did she pay the restitution due as of September 9, 2003,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Case Number 05-0-02401-JMR

Respondent wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (a) of the Business and Professions Code
by failing to support the laws of California insofar as she engaged in the unauthorized practice of
law (*“UPL™) in violation of sections 6125 and 6126 of the Business and Professions Code.
Respondent engaged in UPL as follows: (1) she held herself out to the Krauses in 2001 and 2002
as entitled to practice law when she was not entitled to practice law and (2) she practiced law in
the Krause matter in 2001 and 2002 (i.e., by giving legal advice pertaining to the creation of a
living trust and by preparing the lega! documents related to the living trust) when she was not -
entitled to practice law. )

Respondent wilfully violated rule 4-200(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by charging
and collecting an illegal fee as follows: she charged and collected an attorney’s fee of $1,500.00
in the Krause matter for legal services performed while she was not entitled to practice law in
California. '

Respondent wilfully violated rute 3-700(D)(1) of the Rules of Professional Conduct by failing to
release promptly, upon termination of employment, to the client, at the request of the client, all
the client papers and property as follows: she did not promptly return the original timeshare deed
to Mrs. Krause after Mrs. Krause asked for the deed in her letter of May 5, 2005.

Respondent wilfully violated section 6068, subdivision (i) of the Business and Professions Code
by failing to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against ber as
follows: she did not provide a substantive response to the allegations under investigation in
relation to the Krause complaint as requested by State Bar Investigator Velazco,

e Numbe 0094

Respondent wilfully violated section 6103 of the Business and Professions Code by disobeying a
court order requiring her to do acts connected with her profession which she ought in good faith
to have done as follows: she failed to file the quarterly reports due as of October 10, 2005,-and
January 10, 2006, and to pay the restitution due as of September 9, 2005.

o
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'ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COST

The estimated prosecution cost of State Bar case number 05-0-02401-JMR and case pumber
06-0-100%94 (“the current cases”) is $2,915.00 This sum is only an estimate. If the current
stipulation is rejected or if relief from the current stipulation is granted, the prosecution cost of
the current cases may increase because of the cost of further proceedings.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.4, 1.6, 1.7, 2.6, and 2.7 support the chsclphne
recommended in the current stipulation.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On January 18, 2006, the State Bar faxed respondent’s counsel a letter disclosing any pending
investigation or proceeding not resolved by this stipulation.

ETHICS SCHOOL

California Supreme Court order number §131532 requires that by June 11, 2006, respondent
must complete a session of Ethics School and must provide proof of attendance and passage of
the test given at the end of the session. If respondent complies with this requirement, such
compliance shall also satisfy the Ethics School requirement recommended in the current
stipulation.

MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION

California Supreme Coutrt order number $131532 requires that by Jupe 11, 2006, respondent
must provide proof that she has passed the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
(“MPRE"). If respondent complics with this requirernent, such compliance shall also satisfy the
MPRE requiremnent recommended in the cwirent stipulation.
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n the Matter of , Case number(s):

JANET ANN GALENO 05-0~02401-JMR; 06-0=10094~IMR
No. 114814, _

A Wember of the State Bar

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and-thelr counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the reclfations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,

Conclusions _of Law and Disposition.

£,

c?d agﬁ/d’ fA %ﬁ‘%/k Wm K/Lﬁlﬂfd JANET ANN GALENO
Dale - 7 Responcents signa Pint name

Oi/ Joﬁ@ { . i}‘\ ‘ EPHRATM MARGOLIN
(751 7 ] nt's Coum‘l'?slgnaue Pinfname”

1/ 2/ 06 r%%ﬁy@fym/ : MARK HARTMAN
bata s Bp ounsal’s signoiue Binfname

(Sipulalion fomn appioved by SBC Execlive Commitea 10716/2000, fevisd 12/18/2004) AcHual Sapenion
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{Do not write above this line.) :
in the Matter of Case number(s):

JANET ANN GALENG 05-0-02401
06-0-10094
ORDER

Finding the stipulation fo be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

[C] ™e stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

On Page 4, under "Discipline,” an "x" is inserted in the box next to paragraph (1)(b), ciarifying that
the above-referenced suspension is stayed.

On page 7, under “Financial Conditions,” the "x” in the second box under “Restitution” is deleted,
removing the requirement that respondent pay the restitution no later than 60 days after the
effective date of discipline. The recommended discipline is 90 days actual suspension and until
respondent pays the restitution. Accordingly, if respondent fails to timely pay the restitution, she
will remain on actual suspension. The court finds the “and until” provision provides sufficient
public protection.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion fo withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after setvice of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See ule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
California Rules of Court.)

2 Jad g A Qﬁ Q__M . 7< x/»—qék
Date 7/ JOA&(& REMKE /
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopied .by the SBC Executive Committes (Rev. 2/25/05}] P 14 Actual Suspension
age :




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on February 24, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the Umted States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

EPHRAIM MARGOLIN
240 STOCKTON ST 4™ FL
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94108

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
February 24, 2006.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

‘Certificate of Service.wpt




